feasibility under a range of DCP rates and land values.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates a DCP rate of
$60/m or less may generate a generally feasible return
on investment, assuming land values at $130/m2 (net
developable area) and allowing for a one off 10%
increase in constructions costs. In cases where higher
DCP rates and/or land values apply, development is
generally not considered to be feasible.

Ordinary Council Meeting 18 April 2023 Attachments Attachment 10.1.1.12

City of Kalamunda 558

11
High Wycombe South
Development Contribution Plan & Feasibility Analysis macroplan

How this relates to The City’s Infrastructure Cost
Plan

Considering the modelling, sensitivity analysis and
stakeholder engagement, the following cost
apportionment incorporates the existing preliminary
DCP rate ($/m2) together with a ‘feasible’ DCP rate,
where the costs of roads and intersections and
public open space are reduced by up to say 50%,
where highlighted.

Infrastructure Cost Plan Current ‘Feasible’ DCP Rate

Item
Construction

($m)

Land
Acquisition

($m)
Total
($m)

Residential
Share ($m)

TOD Share
($m)

Other
Share ($m)

Residential
Share ($m)

TOD Share
($m)

Other
Share ($m)

Intersections 15.2 0.9 16.1 6.3 2.1 7.7 3.1 2.1 10.8

Roads 50.8 6.2 57.1 28.7 6.8 21.6 14.3 3.4 39.4

Public Open Space 15.0 19.2 34.2 22.5 11.8 0.0 11.2 5.9 17.1

Drainage 2.9 5.6 8.5 3.0 5.5 0.0 3.0 5.5 0.0

Community Facilities 12.0 0.0 12.0 3.1 0.7 8.2 3.1 0.7 8.2

Administration Costs 4.2 2.7 1.5 0.0 2.7 1.5 0.0

Total 95.9 32.0 132.1 66.3 28.3 37.6 37.6 19.0 75.5

Estimated DCP rate ($/m2) 110 90 63 61

This assumes the quantum and cost of local road
infrastructure may be reduced without significantly
reducing local access and connectivity. It also
assumes the up to 50% of the cost of land
acquisition and construction of an ecological
outcome in the form of a green corridor would be
funded from other sources, thus lowering this cost
requirement within the DCP.

Based on these assumptions, an estimated
‘feasible DCP rate should be $60/m2 consistent
with the financial sensitivity analysis presented,
which could be as low as 55% of the higher DCP
rate applicable to the residential area.

[…]

($/m2) under the current cost apportionment
between the residential and TOD precincts.

Infrastructure Cost Plan Current

Item
Construction

($m)

Land
Acquisition

($m)
Total
($m)

Residential
Share ($m)

TOD
Share

($m)

Other
Share

($m)

Intersections 15.2 0.9 16.1 6.3 2.1 7.7
Roads 50.8 6.2 57.1 28.7 6.8 21.6
Public Open Space 15.0 19.2 34.2 22.5 11.8 0.0
Drainage 2.9 5.6 8.5 3.0 5.5 0.0
Community Facilities 12.0 0.0 12.0 3.1 0.7 8.2
Administration Costs 4.2 2.7 1.5 0.0
Total 95.9 32.0 132.1 66.3 28.3 37.6
Estimated DCP rate ($/m2) 110 90

Ordinary Council Meeting 18 April 2023 Attachments Attachment 10.1.1.12

City of Kalamunda 603

56
High Wycombe South
Development Contribution Plan & Feasibility Analysis macroplan

Considering the modelling, sensitivity analysis and
stakeholder engagement, the following cost
apportionment incorporates the existing preliminary
DCP rate ($/m2) together with a ‘feasible’ DCP rate,
where the costs of roads and intersections and
public open space are reduced by up to say 50%,
where highlighted.

Infrastructure Cost Plan ‘Feasible’ DCP Rate

Item
Construction

($m)

Land
Acquisition

($m)
Total
($m)

Residential
Share ($m)

TOD
Share

($m)

Other
Share

($m)

Intersections 15.2 0.9 16.1 3.1 2.1 10.8
Roads 50.8 6.2 57.1 14.3 3.4 39.4
Public Open Space 15.0 19.2 34.2 11.2 5.9 17.1
Drainage 2.9 5.6 8.5 3.0 5.5 0.0
Community Facilities 12.0 0.0 12.0 3.1 0.7 8.2
Administration Costs 4.2 2.7 1.5 0.0
Total 95.9 32.0 132.1 37.6 19.0 75.5
Estimated DCP rate ($/m2) 63 61

The following shows the feasible DCP rate ($/m2)
under an adjusted cost apportionment between the
residential and TOD precincts, where the costs of
roads and intersections and public open space are
reduced by up to say 50%, where highlighted. The
City notes conservation sites do not form part of the
draft DCP costings - these will be acquired through
the Metropolitan Region Improvement Fund
(WAPC). POS is included only up to the 10%
threshold.

Ordinary Council Meeting 18 April 2023 Attachments Attachment 10.1.1.12

City of Kalamunda 604

57
High Wycombe South
Development Contribution Plan & Feasibility Analysis macroplan